Variable rate borrowing 2,701.63 26,722.97

Total borrowings 34,212.07 67,070.68

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information for the year ended 31 March 2019 (contd.)

(All Amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	 Indiabulls Integrated Services Limited | Annual Report 2018-19	105

		  Sensitivity

		  Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from variable rate borrowings as a result of changes in
interest rates.

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Interest rates - increase by 1% (31 March 2018 : 1%) (27.02) (267.23)

Interest rates - decrease by 1% (31 March 2018 : 1%) 27.02 267.23

	 (ii)	 Price Risk
		  The Group exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value

through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price risk arising from
investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

		  Sensitivity
		  Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower prices of instruments on the Group profit for the periods -

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Price sensitivity
Mutual fund
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (31 March 2018: 2%) 395.70 444.40
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (31 March 2018: 2%) (395.70) (444.40)
Non-convertible debentures
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (31 March 2018: 2%) 465.25 -
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (31 March 2018: 2%) (465.25) -
Commercial Papers
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (31 March 2018: 2%) 887.36 -
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (31 March 2018: 2%) (887.36) -

	 (iii)	 Foreign exchange risk
		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Indian Rupee is the Group’s functional currency. As a consequence, the
Group’s results are presented in Indian Rupee and exposures are managed against Indian Rupee accordingly.
The Group has very limited foreign currency exposure mainly due to incurrence of some expenses. The Group
may use foreign exchange option contracts or forward contracts towards operational exposures resulting from
changes in foreign currency exchange rates exposure. These foreign exchange contracts, carried at fair value, may
have varying maturities depending upon the primary host contract requirement. The Group manages its foreign
currency risk by hedging appropriate percentage of its foreign currency exposure, as approved by the Board as
per established risk management policy.

	 Foreign currency risk exposure: 	 (` in lakhs)

Particulars Currency 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Trade payables USD 47.06 92.57

GBP - 8.94
Buyer credit USD - 16,911.47
Interest payable on buyer credit USD - 402.68
Advances USD 67.30 2.40

EUR - 41.58

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information for the year ended 31 March 2019 (contd.)

(All Amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

106	 Indiabulls Integrated Services Limited | Annual Report 2018-19

	 Sensitivity
	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments. 	 (` in lakhs)
Particulars Currency Exchange rate increase by 1% Exchange rate decrease by 1%

31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Trade payables USD (0.47) (0.93) 0.47 0.93

GBP - (0.09) - 0.09
Buyer credit USD - (169.11) - 169.11
Interest payable on buyer credit USD - (4.03) - 4.03
Advances USD 0.67 0.02 (0.67) (0.02)

EUR - 0.42 - (0.42)

NOTE – 37
Capital Management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are:
•	 To ensure Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, and
•	 To provide adequate return to shareholders.

Management assesses the capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure. The Group
manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of the underlying assets. The Group manages its capital requirements by overseeing the following ratios:

Debt equity ratio	 (` in lakhs)
Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018